WHEREAS, the Developer desires to modify the Project as provided for herein and in 

Exhibit “B-2”, attached hereto and made part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, upon completion of the Project contemplated in the Agreement, the Amended Project 

will contain a total of two hundred and forty-eight (248) overnight accommodation units (95.396 (96) 

units per acre), which includes one hundred (100) units originally granted from the available Beach by 

Design Hotel Density Reserve; and 

WHEREAS, the City has conducted such hearings as are required by and in accordance with